During Q3-21, the Company determined that the amounts previously recorded for the aircraft lease were

calculated incorrectly and the United States dollar denominated lease liability had not been re-measured

to Canadian dollars each reporting period as required.  The result of these corrections are to reduce the

value of both the Right of use assets and Lease obligations, with changes to related income statement.

The Company has determined that the effect of these adjustments are not material.

The Company has recorded the adjustments in the related accounts in the comparative periods in this

MD&A.  On the balance sheet and income statement, the specific accounts affected are Deposits, Right

of use assets, Current portion of lease obligations, Long-term lease obligations, Deficit, SFD®-related costs,

Interest income (expense), and Foreign exchange loss (gain).  The loss per share in each of the comparative

periods did not change as a result of these immaterial corrections.  The tables below highlight the changes

to each account in each of the comparative period presented in this MD&A.

Income Statement For the three months ended June 30, 2021

As previously
reported

Adjustments Adjusted

SFD®-related costs $   383,211 $   (1,515)   $   381,696

Interest (income) expense 9,036 (615) 8,421

Foreign exchange loss (gain) 84,719 3,814 88,533

Net income (loss) 1,533,206 (1,684) 1,531,522

Deficit (84,044,575) 50,090 (83,994,485)

http://www.nxtenergy.com/
http://www.sedar.com/

NXT Energy Solutions Inc.  page | 23

MD&A for the period ended June 30, 2022

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

In the preparation of the annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2021,
the Company determined that certain amounts previously recorded in the 2021 consolidated statements
of cash flows were not correctly calculated to properly reflect payments on the financial liability, lease
obligation payments and accretion, and application of exchange rates to calculate unrealized foreign
exchange (gain) loss, including the effect of foreign exchange on changes on cash and cash equivalents.

The adjustments to correct the respective financial statement line items are not material and did not
change the Cash, SFD®-related revenues, or Net income (loss) accounts, or basic and diluted loss per share.
The Company has recorded the adjustments in the related line items in each of the comparative periods.
Line items affected on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows by the adjustment are: Non-cash lease
costs, Change in the carrying amount of right of use assets and lease liabilities, Unrealized foreign
exchange (gain) loss, Repayment of financial liability and finance lease obligations, Proceeds from (used
in) short-term investments, and Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents.
The table below highlights the changes to each line item in the comparative period in this MD&A.

Income Statement For the six months ended June 30, 2021

As previously
reported

Adjustments Adjusted

SFD®-related costs $   648,694 $   (1,383)   $   647,311

Interest (income) expense 15,151 (1,224) 13,927

Foreign exchange loss (gain) 104,929 8,032 112,961

Net income (loss) (110,345) (5,425) (115,770)

Deficit (84,044,575) 50,090 (83,994,485)

Consolidated Statements of cash flows For the three months ended June 30, 2021

As previously
reported Adjustments Adjusted

Net loss  $  1,533,206 $   (1,684) $  1,531,522

Non-cash lease costs  (42,825)   39,891   (2,934)

Change in carrying amount of right of use assets
& lease liabilities - 5,550 5,550

Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss 122,413 (7,118) 115,295

   Operating activities 729,564 36,638 766,202

Repayment of financial liability and lease
obligations - (36,638) (36,638)

NXT Energy Solutions Inc.  page | 24

MD&A for the period ended June 30, 2022

Financial Instruments and Other Instruments

The Company's non-derivative financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, short-term
investments, accounts receivable, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities.  The carrying value of these
financial instruments approximates their fair values due to their short terms to maturity.  NXT is not
exposed to significant interest arising from these financial instruments, but is exposed to significant credit
risk with accounts receivable.  For accounts receivable, where possible, NXT requests advance payments
and utilizes risk mitigation products offered by entities such as Export Development Canada including, for
example, insurance coverage of contract accounts receivable, guarantee support for contract
performance bonds, and wrongful call insurance for such bonds.

NXT is exposed to foreign exchange risk as a result of holding foreign denominated financial instruments.
Any unrealized foreign exchange gains and losses arising on such holdings are reflected in earnings at the
end of each period.

As at June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, the Company held no derivative financial instruments.  For more
information relating to risks, see the section titled "Liquidity and Capital Resources – Net Working Capital".

   Financing activities 1,016,590 (36,638) 979,952

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 1,505,768 - 1,505,768

Consolidated Statements of cash flows For the six months ended June 30, 2021

As previously
reported Adjustments Adjusted

Net loss  $  (110,345) $   (5,425) $  (115,770)

Non-cash lease costs  (85,649)   79,781   (5,868)

Change in carrying amount of right of use assets
& lease liabilities - 11,851 11,851

Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss 147,942 (13,378) 134,564

   Operating activities (153,756) 72,829 (80,927)

Repayment of financial liability and lease
obligations - (72,819) (72,829)

   Financing activities 1,036,225 (72,829) 963,396

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 818,845 - 818,845

NXT Energy Solutions Inc.  page | 25

MD&A for the period ended June 30, 2022

Outstanding Share Capital

August 11,
 2022

June 30,
 2022

December 31,
2021

Common Shares 65,362,115 65,341,775 65,250,710

Options 392,120   392,120   358,660

Deferred Share Units 37,354 37,354 37,354

Restricted Share Units 696,666 696,666 696,666

Total share capital and dilutive securities 66,488,255 66,467,915 66,343,390

Director & Officer Share Capital at

August 11,
 2022

June 30,
 2022

December 31,
2021

Frank Ingriselli 1 50,000 50,000 50,000

George Liszicasz 1 & 2 15,384,640 15,383,555 15,378,679

Charles Selby 1 408,161   408,161   408,161

John Tilson 1 5,6,536,208 6,536,208 5,916,208

Bruce G. Wilcox 1 410,000 410,000 410,000

Eugene Woychyshyn 2 228,742 220,861 185,445

Total Director and Officer Share Capital 23,017,751 23,008,785 22,348,493
1  Director of NXT
2  Officer of NXT

Disclosure Controls and Procedures ("DCPs") and
 Internal Controls over Financial Reporting ("ICFR")

NXT's CEO and Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") (together the "Responsible Officers") are responsible for
establishing and maintaining DCPs, or causing them to be designed under their supervision, for NXT to
provide reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Company is made known to the
Responsible Officers by others within the organization, particularly during the period in which the